

RACHAEL A. HONIG  
Acting United States Attorney  
JOHN STINSON  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
401 Market Street, 4th Floor  
Camden, NJ 08101  
Tel. 856-757-5139  
Email: John.Stinson@usdoj.gov  
*Attorney for Defendants*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DIANTHE MARTINEZ-BROOKS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, Attorney  
General, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

HON. BRIAN R. MARTINOTTI, U.S.D.J.  
HON. JESSICA S. ALLEN, U.S.M.J.

Civil Action No. 21-11307 (BRM)(JSA)

---

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)**

---

On the Brief:

John Stinson  
Assistant U.S. Attorney

MOTION DAY: November 15, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT IN REPLY ..... 1

I. Plaintiff’s “Quantity Theory” of Home Confinement Is Incorrect, and Further Demonstrates that the OLC Opinion Does Not Constitute “Final Agency Action” and Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Ripe..... 1

II. Section 3625 Bars This Lawsuit..... 5

III. This Court Can Consider Defendants’ Argument Regarding Alternative Relief As Another Independent Grounds to Dismiss..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. United States Dep’t of Just.*,  
846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 7

*Const. Party of Penna. v. Aichele*, 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 6

*Goldings v. Winn*, 383 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 3

*Goodchild v. Ortiz*, Civ. No. 21-790-RMB, 2021 WL 3914300 (D.N.J. Sep. 1, 2021) .. 5

*In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc., Sec. Litig.*, 184 F.3d 280 (3d Cir.1999) ..... 7

*Manafort v. United States Dep’t of Just.*, 311 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7

*Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook*, 866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 4

*Presbytery of N.J. of Orth. Presb’n Church v. Florio*, 40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 4

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3621 ..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 3624 ..... 1, 2, 5

18 U.S.C. § 3625 ..... 5

CARES Act § 12003 ..... 5, 6

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 6
